

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
MICHAEL RAY PERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

HOOKER CREEK ASPHALT & PAVING, LLC, OREGON
MAINLINE PAVING, LLC, J.C. COMPTON
CONTRACTOR, INC., HAP TAYLOR & SONS, INC.,
KNIFE RIVER CORPORATION – NORTHWEST, AND
CENTRAL OREGON REDI-MIX, LLC,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEREMY L. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
2801 Sylhowe Road
Oakland, CA 94602
(510) 530-9060
jlfried@comcast.net

DEREK JOHNSON
Johnson, Johnson and
Schaller, PC.
975 Oak Street Suite 1050
Phoenix, AZ 85028
(602) 222-4160

Counsel for Petitioner

August 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE AND RULE INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	21
I. The Decisions of the Lower Courts in Perry's Case Highlight the Fractured Application of Rule 9(b) in the False Claims Act Arena	22
II. This Case is the Best Vehicle Yet to Resolve Persistent Conflicts and Intolerable Uncertainties in the False Claims Act Arena	30
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Memorandum, <i>United States of America ex rel. Perry v. Hooker Creek Asphalt Co.</i> , No. 17-35524, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed April 8, 2019	1a
Opinion and Order, <i>United States of America ex rel. Perry v. Hooker Creek Asphalt Co.</i> , U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon, filed May 26, 2017	4a
Order and Memorandum, <i>United States of America ex rel. Perry v. Hooker Creek Asphalt Co.</i> , No. 12-35278, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed March 27, 2014	15a
Memorandum (withdrawn), <i>United States of America ex rel. Perry v. Hooker Creek Asphalt Co.</i> , No. 12-35278, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed October 24, 2013	22a
Order, <i>United States of America ex rel. Perry v. Hooker Creek Asphalt Co.</i> , U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon, filed March 16, 2012	26a
Order, <i>United States of America ex rel. Perry v. Hooker Creek Asphalt Co.</i> , No. 17-35524, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed May 20, 2019	37a
Third Amended <i>Qui Tam</i> Complaint	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 28, 29
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> 561 U.S. 1006 (2010)	23
<i>Tellabs v. Makor Issuer Rights</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	26
<i>United States DOT ex rel. Arnold v. CMC Eng'g</i> , 564 F.3d 673 (3rd Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Systems</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Chorches v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	25, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1105 (2003)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Compton v. Midwest Specialties</i> , 142 F.3d 296 (6th Cir. 1998)	33, 34

<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>cert denied</i> 561 U.S. 1005 (2010)	15-17, 22, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	16, 17, 22, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton</i> , 91 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Hunt v. Merck-Medco Managed Care</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 430 (E.D. Pa 2004)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Hagood v. Sonoma County Water Agency</i> , 929 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert denied</i> 138 S.Ct. 2582 (May 2018)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke's Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006) <i>cert denied</i> 549 U.S. 881 (2006)	16, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001)	19, 20, 28, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Maxfield v. Wasatch Constructors</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10162 (D. Utah 2005)	33

<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>cert denied</i> 138 S.Ct. 1551 (2018)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016)	26, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Snapp, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Tamanaha v. Furukawa Am., Inc.</i> , 445 Fed. Appx. 992 (9th cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 286 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Vatan v. QTC Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 721 F. App'x 662 (9th Cir. 2018) ..	20, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1027 (2006)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard University</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..	13
<i>United States v. Aerodex</i> , 469 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1972)	33, 34

<i>United States v. American Elevator Co.,</i> 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1391 (E.D. PA 1989)	13
<i>United States v. Azzarelli Construction Co.,</i> 647 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Chase v. HPC Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 723 F. App'x 783 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> 139 S.Ct. 69 (Oct. 2018)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Macomb Contracting Corp.,</i> 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17608 (M.D. Tenn. 1988)	13
<i>United States v. National Wholesalers,</i> 236 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 1956), <i>cert. denied</i> 353 U.S. 930 (1957)	33
<i>United States v. Science Applications Intern'l Corp. (SAIC),</i> 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	33
<i>United States v. Photogrammetric Data Servs.,</i> 103 F. Supp. 2d 875 (E.D. VA 2000)	13
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.,</i> 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Universal Health Services v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) 7, 32, 33	
<i>Varljen v. Cleveland Gear Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001)	35, 35
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §3729.	2, 3, 13
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §3730.	3
Transportation Act, 23 U.S.C. §109	31

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 9(b). . <i>passim</i>	
--	--

Regulations

23 C.F.R. §637.207	9
------------------------------	---

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 99-345, reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	3, 13
--	-------

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda</i> <i>Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1249 (Feb. 2014)	4, 5, 17, 18, 24, 25, 27
---	--------------------------

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Duxbury</i> , No. 09-654 (May 2010)	4, 5, 22, 23
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States</i> <i>ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark's Hosp.</i> No. 18-911 (Jan. 2019)	29
Scholz, “Forensic Investigation of Moisture- Related Pavement Failures on Interstate Highways in Oregon,” Transportation Research Board, 90th Ann. Mt. (2011)	32
